tion and project development companies, and property companies that are
more dependent on capital markets with refinancing needed in the near future.
The same applies for tenant-owners’ associations with significant revenue
from rental premises. There is only a limited portion of the exposures in SBAB's
lending portfolio is subject to this potentially higher credit risk. No individual
loss provisions or further manual adjustments of counterparties’ rating grades
in the business area have proved necessary during the third quarter.

Temporary amortisation exemptions
SBAB has up until 31 of August 2021 offered its residential mortgage custo-
mers a temporary amortisation exemption in accordance with the Swedish
FSA’s guidelines (FI Ref. 20-8061) due to the coronavirus pandemic. No
additional credit loss provisions have proved necessary since SBAB made the
assessment that amortisation exceptions did not affect the credit risk. Instead,
the amortisation exemptions have mitigated the increased liquidity risk that
has temporarily arisen for the customers.
	 Customers who declared that the application for amortisation exemption
was a result of loss of income due to the coronavirus pandemic are managed by

Scenario 1 (45%) Scenario 2 (20%) Scenario 3 (20%) Scenario 4 (15%)

Factors 2021 2022 2023 2021 2022 2023 2021 2022 2023 2021 2022 2023

GDP1) 3.3% 3.2% 2.3% 3.5% 4.8% 3.5% -6.2% 3.1% 3.8% -2.1% -1.9% 1.3%

Repo rate 0.1% 0.1% 0.4% 0.1% 0.2% 0.6% 0.3% 0.5% 0.4% 1.1% 1.2% 1.2%

Unemployment 8.8% 8.0% 7.5% 8.7% 7.4% 6.3% 11.2% 11.1% 9.8% 9.4% 10.0% 10.3%

House prices, Δ +16.3% -0.8% -3.2% +16.9% -0.8% -3.0% -10.4% -12.2% -3.4% -15.4% -15.3% -16.0%

Prices of tenant-owners’ rights, Δ +9.6% +0.4% -3.1% +10.0% +0.2% -2.9% -11.8% -14.8% -6.2% -20.0% -28.6% -15.4%

Property prices, Δ +2.4% +4.8% +4.2% +2.8% +4.5% +4.4% -6.4% -11.1% -4.8% -11.3% -23.6% -17.2%

ECL SEK 65 million SEK 67 million SEK 145 million SEK 529 million

Weighted ECL2) SEK 151 million

1) Not included in the ECL calculation

2) Of which, SEK 137 million was attributable to lending to the public and SEK 14 million to off-balance-sheet items linked to loan commitments and building credits.

Sensitivity analysis of forward-looking information

Lending to the public and loan commitments

Note 4 Net credit losses, Cont.

3)� �The loan-to-value (LTV) ratio is defined as the size of a loan in relation to the market value of pledged collateral. The reported average is the weighted average.